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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF COOK    ) 

The JUNE, 2003 Grand Jury of the 
Circuit Court of Cook County. 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

committed the offense of 

LEE MURPHY 

FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR 

KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED CHONI DADE WITH A FIREARM, AND DURING 

THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (i) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois.                             ~ 

0000045,0737 
Charge ID Code: 735000 

2003 



COUNT 2 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED CHONI 

DADE WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG 

PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO CHONI DADE, AND 

DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A 

FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A) (2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 73~5100 



COUNT 3 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and .sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR 

KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED CHONI DADE WITH A FIREARM, AND DURING 

THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM 

THAT PROXIMATE CAUSED DEATH, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (I) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 735000 

2003 :. 



COUNT 4 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED CHONI 

DADE WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG 

PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO CHONI DADE, AND 

DURING THE COMMISSION OE THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A 

FIREARM THAT PROXIMATE CAUSED DEATH, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A) (2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 735100 ., 

2003 



COUNT 5 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR 

KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED CHONI DADE WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (i) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

0000045,0741 
Charge ID Code: 735000 2003 



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED CHONI 

DADE WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A 

STRONG PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO CHONI DADE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A) (2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 735100 

0000045,0742 

2003 



COUNT 7 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR 

KNOWINGLY SLASHED CHONI DADE’S THROAT AND STABBED CHONI DADE’S 

NECK AND KILLED CHONI DADE WITH A KNIFE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (i) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 7350000000045’074~I 

2003 



COUNT 8 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SLASHED CHONI DADE’S 

THROAT AND STABBED CHONI DADE’S NECK AND KILLED CHONI DADE WITH A 

KNIFE, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG PROBABILITY OF 

DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO CHONI DADE, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 

720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A) (2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

~ ,0744 
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COUNT 9 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY OF A CHILD 

in that HE, A PERSON OF THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN YEARS AND UPWARD, 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY, AND WITHOUT LEGAL 

JUSTIFICATION, BY ANY MEANS CAUSED GREAT BODILY HARM TO 

JAILAN CARTER, A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF THIRTEEN YEARS 

TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE 

AND NECK, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4o3(a)2 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity ~ 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

2003 
CHARGE ID CODE: IQ89.4 



COUNT I0 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY OF A CHILD 

in that HE, A PERSON OF THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN YEARS AND UPWARD, 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY, AND WITHOUT LEGAL 

JUSTIFICATION, BY ANY MEANS CAUSED DISFIGUREMENT TO 

JAILAN CARTER, A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF THIRTEEN YEARS 

TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE 

AND NECK, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4.3(a) 2 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity 
same People of the State of Illinois. 



COUNT ii 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY OF A CHILD 

in that HE, A PERSON OF THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN YEARS AND UPWARD, 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY, AND WITHOUT LEGAL 

JUSTIFICATION, BY ANY MEANS CAUSED GREAT BODILY HARM TO 

DASHAY BARLOWE, A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF THIRTEEN YEARS 

TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SHOT AND STABBED DASHAY BARLOWE 

ABOUT THE BODY, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4.3(a) 2 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignit~of he 
same People of the State of Illinois.                  00000145.0747 

CHA G . =D COD .: 



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY OF A CHILD 

in that HE, A PERSON OF THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN YEARS AND UPWARD, 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY, AND WITHOUT LEGAL 

JUSTIFICATION, BY ANY MEANS CAUSED DISFIGUREMENT TO 

DASHAY BARLOWE, A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF THIRTEEN YEARS 

TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SHOT AND STABBED DASHAY BARLOWE 

ABOUT THE BODY, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4.3(a) 2 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity ~of the 

same People of the State of Illinois. 
000004! 074~ 

CHARGE ID CODE: ~00~0894 



COUNT 13 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, WITH INTENT TO KILL, 

DID AN ACT, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SHOT AND SLASHED DASHAY 

BARLOWE’S THROAT, WHICH CONSTITUTED A SUBSTANTIAL STEP 

TOWARDS THE COMMISSION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 8-4(a)(720- 

5\9-I(a) (i)), OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, 

AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 

2003 



COUNT 15 
************************************************************** 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY WITH A FIREARM 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, KNOWINGLY CAUSED INJURY TO 

DASHAY BARLOWE BY MEANS OF THE DISCHARGING OF A FIREARM, TOWIT: 

LEE MURPHY SHOT DASHAY BARLOWE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4.2(a) (I) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 

2003 



COUNT 16 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY WITH A FIREARM 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, KNOWINGLY CAUSED INJURY TO 

DASHAY BARLOWE BY MEANS OF THE DISCHARGING OF A 

FIREARM, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SHOT DASHAY BARLOWE, AND 

THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT 

THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED AGAINST A PERSON UNDER TWELVE 

YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12- 

4.2 (a) (1) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 
0000045,0752 

940200 " 
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COUNT 17 
***************************************************************** 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, WITH INTENT TO KILL, 

DID AN ACT, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED JAILAN CARTER 

AND CUT JAILAN CARTER’S NECK, WHICH CONSTITUTED A 

SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARDS THE COM~ISSION OF FIRST DEGREE 

MURDER, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720,    ACT 5,    SECTION 8-4(a) (720- 

5\9-i(a) (I)) , OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, 

AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of_~_~.~ 
same People of the State of Illinois. 0000045,0753 

Charge ID Code: A7 , 00 



COUNT 18 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, WITH INTENT TO KILL, 

DID AN ACT, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED JAILAN CARTER 

AND CUT JAILAN CARTER’S NECK, WHICH CONSTITUTED A 

SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARDS THE COMMISSION OF FIRST DEGREE 

MURDER, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM 

SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED AGAINST A 

PERSON UNDER TWELVE YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME OF THE 

OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 8-4(a)(720- 

5\9-i(a) (i)), OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, 

AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois.                            . ..... 

0000045,0754 
Charge ID Code: A735000 : i’ 
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The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON, A FIREARM, 

AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN ABODE OR 

FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND THE FIREARM WAS UNCASED, LOADED AND 

IMMEDIATELY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE, AND LEE MURPHY 

HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A FELONY, TO WIT: ATTEMPT ARMED 

ROBBERY UNDER CASE NUMBER 98CR-23971, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(a) (i)/(3) (a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. ’~’~ ~ ...... ’-~ 

000004 .i,07 5 



COUNT 20 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON BY A FELON 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON ANY 

FIREARM, TO WIT: A HANDGUN, AFTER HAVING BEEN PREVIOUSLY 

CONVICTED OF THE FELONY OFFENSE OF ATTEMPT ARMED ROBBERY UNDER 

CASE NUMBER 98CR-23971, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-i.i(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12309 

2003 



CODNT 21 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

committed the offense of 

LEE MURPHY 

UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON BY A FELON 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON ANY 

FIREARM AMMUNITION, TO WIT: BULLETS, AFTER HAVING BEEN 

PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF THE FELONY OFFENSE OF ATTEMPT ARMED 

ROBBERY UNDER CASE NUMBER 98CR-23971, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-i.i(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12309 

0000045,0757 

2003 



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY 

WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED BODILY HARM TO DASHAY BARLOWE, 

WHILE USING A DEADLY WEAPON, OTHER THAN BY THE DISCHARGE OF A 

FIREARM, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SLASHED DASHAY BARLOWE’S THROAT WITH 

A KNIFE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-4(b) (i) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 



COUNT 23 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY 

WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED BODILY HARM TO DASHAY BARLOWE, 

WHILE USING A DEADLY WEAPON, OTHER THAN BY THE DISCHARGE OF A 

FIREARM, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SLASHED DASHAY BARLOWE’S THROAT WITH 

A KNIFE, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN 

THAT THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED AGAINST A PERSON UNDER TWELVE 

YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-4(b) (i) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

2003 



COD~T 24 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON JAILAN CARTER 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

GREAT BODILY HARM TO JAILAN CARTER, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED 

JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE AND NECK, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 



COUNT 25 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON JAILAN CARTER 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

PERMANENT DISFIGUREMENT TO JAILAN CARTER, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY 

STABBED JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE AND NECK, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

0000045,0761 



COUNT 26 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATEDBATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON JAILAN CARTER 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

GREAT BODILY HARM TO JAILAN CARTER, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED 

JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE AND NECK, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK 

AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED 

AGAINST A PERSON UNDER TWELVE YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME OF THE 

OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE:    935000 

2003 



COL~NT 27 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON JAILAN CARTER 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

PERMANENT DISFIGUREMENT TO JAILAN CARTER, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY 

STABBED JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE AND NECK, AND THE STATE 

SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE WAS 

COMMITTED AGAINST A PERSON UNDER TWELVE YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME 

OF THE OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720,    ACT 5,    SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992,    AS AMENDED,    AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

2003 



~CO’trNT 28 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY 

WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JAILAN CARTER, 

WHILE USING A DEADLY WEAPON, OTHER THAN BY THE DISCHARGE OF A 

FIREARM, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE 

AND NECK WITH A KNIFE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-4(b) (i) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 9~ 

2oo  



~OUNT 29 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY 

WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JAILAN CARTER, 

WHILE USING A DEADLY WEAPON, OTHER THAN BY THE DISCHARGE OF A 

FIREARM, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY STABBED JAILAN CARTER ABOUT THE FACE 

AND NECK WITH A KNIFE, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM 

SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED AGAINST A PERSON UNDER 

TWELVE YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-4(b) (I) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois.UUUUU~O U’OOAA~’AAJ{~,~"~ 



COUNT 30 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 

County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 

authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 

oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 

County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON DASHAY BARLOWE 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

GREAT BODILY HARM TO DASHAY BARLOWE, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SHOT 

DASHAY BARLOWE AND SLASHED DASHAY BARLOWE’S THROAT, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
¯ same People of the State of Illinois. 

2003 



~OJNT 31 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 
oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON DASHAY BARLOWE 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

PERMANENT DISFIGUREMENT TO DASHAY BARLOWE, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY 

SHOT DASHAY BARLOWE AND SLASHED DASHAY BARLOWE’S THROAT, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 935000 

000004;5,0767 
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~OUNT 32 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 
County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 

oaths present that on or about M~RCH 1V, 200B at and within the 
County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN CO~IMITTING A BATTERY ON DASHAY BARLOWE 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

GREAT BODILY HARM TO DASHAY BARLOWE, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY SHOT 

DASHAY BARLOWE AND SLASHED DASHAY BARLOWE’S THROAT, AND THE STATE 

SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE WAS 

COM~4ITTED AGAINST A PERSON UNDER TWELVE YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME 

OF THE OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

2003 



~OSNT 33 
***************************************************************** 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the 

County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the 

authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their 

oaths present that on or about MARCH 17, 2003 at and within the 

County of Cook 

LEE MURPHY 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COM3~ITTING A BATTERY ON DASHAY BARLOWE 

INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED 

PERMANENT DISFIGUREMENT TO DASHAY BARLOWE, TO WIT: LEE MURPHY 

SHOT DASHAY BARLOWE AND SLASHED DASHAY BARLOWE’S THROAT, AND THE 

STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE 

WAS COMMITTED AGAINST A PERSON UNDER TWELVE YEARS OF AGE AT THE 

TIME OF THE OFFENSE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the 
same People of the State of Illinois. 

0000045,07 9 
 ,,ooo 2003 


